accounting of value change on shares, bonds and certificates earlier classified as available for sale in accordance to IAS 39. Value change on shares, bonds

and certificates available for sale is in 2017 accounted for in the extended profit and loss statement, but from 01.01.18, such value changes will be included in

the ordinary profit and loss statement.

Cash and receivables from central banks as well as loans and receivables from credit institutions are tested in a new model and IFRS 9 calculation is

approximately equal to the book value.

The company’s equity will 01.01.18 become charged by MNOK 3 after tax as a consequence of implementation or IFRS 9.

Mortgages in the parent bank transferrable to the mortgage company are considered at fair value.

The parent bank’s equity will 01.01.18 become charged by MNOK 6 after tax as a consequence of implementation of IFRS 9.

See change in 2018 note 2.2.1

Reconciliaton of loss deposition between IAS 39 and IFRS 9

Group

Provisions for loan losses and

guarantees ( IAS39/IAS37)

Reclassification Change IAS 39 and

IFRS 9

Provisions for loan losses

and guarantees ( IFRS 9)

Financial assets at amortized cost (IFRS9)

Cash and claims on central banks 0 0 0 0

Loans and receivables from credit instistutions 0 0 0 0

Lending to customers 158 0 -7 151

Total 158 0 -7 151

Loan commitments and guarantees 0 0 10 10

Total 0 0 10 10

Reconciliaton of loss deposition between IAS 39 and IFRS 9

Parent bank

Provisions for loan losses and

guarantees ( IAS39/IAS37)

Reclassification Change IAS 39 and

IFRS 9

Provisions for loan losses

and guarantees ( IFRS 9)

Financial assets at amortized cost (IFRS9)

Cash and claims on central banks 0 0 0 0

Loans and receivables from credit instistutions 0 0 0 0

Lending to customers 152 0 -2 150

Total 152 0 -2 150

Loan commitments and guarantees 0 0 10 10

Total 0 0 10 10

N O T E S

78

NOTE 22.1 –Financial instruments divided on category

Group

31.12.18

Loans and claims Assets to real value

throghProfit and loss

account

 Derivatives

used for

hedging

Total

Cash and claims on central banks 82 0  0 82

Loans to and claims on credit institutions 461 0  0 461

Loans to and claims on customers 26 408 1 206  0 27 614

Certificates bonds and shares available for sale 0 4 157  0 0

Financial derivatives 0 0  54 0

Total assets 26 951 5 363  54 32 368

Other financial

Commitment

Commitment real

value through profit

and loss acc to

Derivatives

used for

hedging

Total

Liabilities to credit institutions with agreed maturity 252 0 0 252

Deposit from customers and liabilities to customers 17 248 0 0 17 248

Financial liabilities 9 186 0 0 9 186

Financial liabilities incurred through the issuance of sec. 2 370 0 0 2 370

Subordinated loan capital 451 0 0 451

Financial derivatives 0 22 0 22

Total liabilities 29 507 22 0 29 529

Group

31.12.17

Loans and claims Assets to real value

throghProfit and

loss account

Available

for sale

Derivatives

used for

hedging

Total

Cash and claims on central banks 87 0 0 0 87

Loans to and claims on credit institutions 464 0 0 0 464

Loans to and claims on customers 25 519 934 0 0 26 453

Certificates bonds and shares available for sale 0 0 4 176 0 4 176

Financial derivatives 0 0 0 125 125

Total assets 26 070 934 4 176 125 31 305

Other financial

Commitment

Commitment real

value through profit

and loss acc to

Derivatives

used for

hedging

Total

Liabilities to credit institutions with agreed maturity 252 0 0 252

Deposit from customers and liabilities to customers 16 972 0 0 16 972

Financial liabilities 8 078 0 0 8 078

Financial liabilities incurred through the issuance of sec. 2 773 0 0 2 773

Subordinated loan capital 300 0 0 300

Financial derivatives 0 27 0 27

Total liabilities 28 375 27 0 28 402

N O T E S

79

 Parent bank

 31.12.18

Loans and

claims

Assets

  real value

trough

OCI

Assets to real

Value through

Profit and

Loss acc.

Derivatives

used for

hedging

Total

Cash and claims on central banks 82

0 0 82

Loans to and claims on credit institutions 1 170

0 0 1 170

Loans to and claims on customers 8 504 10 579 1 206 0 20 289

Certificates bonds and shares available for sale 0

4 132 0 4 132

Financial derivatives 0

0 54 54

Total assets 9 756 10 579 5 338 54 25 727

Other financial

Commitment

Commitment to

real value

through profit

and loss acc

Derivatives

used for

hedging

Total

Liabilities to credit institutions with agreed maturity 250 0 0 250

Deposit from customers and liabilities to customers 17 718 0 0 17 718

Financial liabilities 2 688 0 0 2 688

Financial liabilities incurred through the issuance of sec. 2 370 0 0 2 370

Subordinated loan capital 451 0 0 451

Financial derivatives 0 22 0 22

Total liabilities 23 477 22 0 23 499

Changes in FV on loans classified as FVOCI that are carried over OCI are not significant (lower than MNOK 1).

 Parent bank

 31.12.17

Loans and

claims Assets to real value

through Profit and

loss account

Available

for sale

Derivatives

used for

hedging

Total

Cash and claims on central banks 87 0 0 0 87

Loans to and claims on credit institutions 1 488 0 0 0 1 488

Loans to and claims on customers 18 926 934 0 0 19 860

Certificates bonds and shares available for sale 0 0 4 126 0 4 126

Financial derivatives 0 0 0 125 125

Total assets 20 501 934 4 126 125 25 686

Other financial

Commitment

Commitment to

real value

through profit

and loss acc

Derivatives

used for

hedging

Total

Liabilities to credit institutions with agreed maturity 250 0 0 250

Deposit from customers and liabilities to customers 17 422 0 0 17 422

Financial liabilities 2 602 0 0 2 602

Financial liabilities incurred through the issuance of sec. 2 773 0 0 2 773

Subordinated loan capital 300 0 0 300

Financial derivatives 0 27 0 27

Total liabilities 23 347 27 0 23 374

N O T E S

80

NOTE 22.2 – Covered bonds hedging

Covered bounds issued with fixed interest rates are normally secured by hedging. When the hedging is started the bank documents the relationship between

hedging instruments and hedged items. The bank also documents its assessment of whether the derivatives used are effective in counteract changes in value

related to hedged risk. Such assessments are documented both at start-up and on an ongoing basis.  The bank considers and hedge interest rate risk on an

individual level. Risks relating to changes in credit spreads are not secured. Changes in value related to changes in NIBOR are recognized and values of